



December 6, 2024 (Updated December 9)

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3497

Attention Provider Type (PT) 17 (Special Clinics) Specialties 171 (Methadone) and 215 (Substance Use Agency Model (SUAM) and PT 93 (Substance Use Treatment):

Reminder of Application Deadline and Termination Date

Reminder: Provider types (PT) 17 (Special Clinics) specialties 171 (Methadone) and 215 (Substance Use Agency Model (SUAM)) will be terminated effective April 1, 2025.

As announced in [Web Announcement 3383](#), effective July 1, 2024, PTs 17/171 and 17/215 began enrollment under the new PT 93 (Substance Use Treatment). Any current PT 17/171 or 17/215 provider who would like to continue to be enrolled with Nevada Medicaid must be enrolled as a PT 93 provider by March 31, 2025, to avoid issues with billing. To enroll, visit the [Online Provider Enrollment](#) (OPE) tool and submit an initial enrollment application. Please see the reference guide attached below for more information about PT 93.

For instructions on enrolling as a PT 93 provider, please refer to the [Nevada Medicaid Learning Management System \(LMS\)](#) or view the [Substance Use Treatment \(SUT\) Provider Workshop – Provider Type 93](#) training on the Nevada Medicaid YouTube channel.

NEVADA MEDICAID PT 93: SUBSTANCE USE TREATMENT (SUT)

Impacted Providers

Current Provider Type 17
Specialty 215

Substance Use Agency
Model (SUAM)

Current Provider Type 17
Specialty 171

Methodone

Important Dates

Go-Live: 07/01/2024

Enrollment Completion
Deadline: 03/31/2025

New Provider Type Specialties

Group

704- Substance Use
Treatment in an IMD
707 - Substance Use
Treatment Clinic
708 - Opioid Treatment
Program

Individual

701 - CADC
702 - LADC
703 - CADC-I
705 - LCADC-I
706 - PRSS
709 - LCADC

Order of Enrollment



Group Providers: Is your clinical supervisor currently enrolled?



YES



NO

1

Group

2

Individuals
& Interns

1

Clinical
Supervisor

2

Group

3

Individuals
& Interns

Preparing for Group Enrollment

Click the buttons for more information.

Sign EFT
Authorization
Form



Complete
Associated
Providers
List



Understand
Ownership



Individuals Able to Link to a PT93 Group

Bolded provider types are able to be clinical supervisors.

93 /701 - CADC

93/702 - LADC

93/703 - CADC-I

93/705 - LCADC-I

14/307 - CPC

24 - Advanced Practice Registered Nurse

14/300 - Behavioral Health Outpatient Treatment

82/300 - Behavioral Health Rehabilitative Treatment

93/706 - PRSS

93/709 - LCADC

91 - Pharmacist

14/305 - LCSW

14/306 - LMFT

20 - Physician

74 - Nurse Midwife

77 - Physician Assistant

26 - Psychologist